

No. 21-2561

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, in his official capacity
as Secretary of Homeland Security, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

STATE OF TEXAS, et al.,

Proposed Intervenors-
Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
No. 19-cv-6334 (Feinerman, J.)

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

SARAH E. HARRINGTON
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

JOHN R. LAUSCH, JR.
United States Attorney

DANIEL TENNY
GERARD SINZDAK
JOSHUA DOS SANTOS
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7243
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-0213*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The 2019 Rule and Ensuing Litigation	3
B. The District Court Orders Discovery and Enters a Partial Final Judgment Vacating the Rule.	7
C. The Government Indicates That It Is Reassessing Its Litigation Options and Withdraws Its Appeal Five Weeks Later.....	9
D. The States’ Unsuccessful Motions to Intervene on Appeal.....	12
E. The District Court Denies the States’ Post-Judgment Motions for Intervention and Rule 60(b) Relief.....	15
F. DHS’s Forthcoming Rulemaking.....	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	25
ARGUMENT	26
I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Determining That the States’ Motion to Intervene Was Untimely.	27

II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Rejecting the States’ Request to Set Aside the Judgment under Rule 60(b)(6). 46

III. The States Do Not Meet the Other Requirements for Intervention under Rule 24. 54

CONCLUSION 64

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Allen Calculators v. National Cash Register Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 137 (1944)	63
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	61
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020)	4
<i>Bell v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2000)	22, 51
<i>Bell v. McAdory</i> , 820 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2016)	50
<i>Binker v. Pennsylvania</i> , 977 F.2d 738 (3d Cir. 1992)	53
<i>Boardley v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2009), <i>aff’d in part</i> , No. 09-5176, 2009 WL 3571278 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 19, 2009), <i>rev’d in part</i> , 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Bond v. Utreras</i> , 585 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 714 F.3d 932 (6th Cir. 2013)	53
<i>Casa de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> : 414 F. Supp. 3d 760 (D. Md. 2019)	5
971 F.3d 220 (2020)	6
981 F.3d 311 (2020)	6
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)	33
<i>Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc. v. Grover</i> , 792 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2015)	21, 47

City & County of San Francisco v. USCIS:
 408 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 5
 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019) 5
 981 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2020) 6
 992 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2021) 32

City of Chicago v. Federal Emergency Mgmt. Agency,
 660 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2011) 57

Cook County v. McAleenan,
 417 F. Supp. 3d 1008 (N.D. Ill. 2019) 5

Cook County v. Wolf:
 461 F. Supp. 3d 779 (N.D. Ill. 2020) 8
 498 F. Supp. 3d 999 (N.D. Ill. 2020) 8
 962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020) 6, 61

Desert Survivors v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 336 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (N.D. Cal. 2018), *appeal dismissed,*
 No. 18-17054 (9th Cir. Nov. 19, 2018); 34

DHS v. New York,
 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020) 5

Diamond v. Charles,
 476 U.S. 54 (1986) 61

Donaldson v. United States,
 400 U.S. 517 (1971) 57, 61

Dunlop v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.,
 672 F.2d 1044 (2d Cir. 1982) 53

Eskridge v. Cook County,
 577 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2009) 26, 46

Eyak Native Vill. v. Exxon Corp.,
 25 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 1994) 53

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
 556 U.S. 502 (2009) 44

Federal Election Comm’n v. NRA Political Victory Fund,
513 U.S. 88 (1994) 41

Flying J, Inc. v. Van Hollen,
578 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2009) 17, 37, 45, 58

Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Holder,
957 F. Supp. 2d 564 (E.D. Pa. 2013),
aff’d in part, vacated in part, and remanded sub nom.
Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Attorney Gen. of the U.S.,
825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016) 34

Gonzales & Gonzales Bonds & Ins. Agency Inc. v. DHS,
913 F. Supp. 2d 865 (N.D. Cal. 2012), *appeal dismissed*,
No. 13-15415 (9th Cir. Aug. 9, 2013) 34

Grace v. Bank Leumi Tr. Co. of N.Y.,
443 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2006) 53

Greene v. United States,
996 F.2d 973 (9th Cir. 1993) 58

Grochocinski v. Mayer Brown Rowe & Maw, LLP,
719 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 2013) 27

Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
316 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2003) 28

Illinois v. City of Chicago,
912 F.3d 979 (7th Cir. 2019) 25-26, 28-29, 29

Ingram v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
371 F.3d 950 (7th Cir. 2004) 47-48

Latif v. Holder,
28 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (D. Or. 2014), *appeal dismissed*,
No. 14-36027 (9th Cir. Dec. 31, 2014) 34

Linares v. Jackson,
548 F. Supp. 2d 21 (E.D.N.Y. 2008), *appeal dismissed on*
parties’ stipulation, No. 08-4522 (2d Cir. Dec. 18, 2008) 34-35

Local 332, Allied Indus. Workers of Am. v. Johnson Controls, Inc.,
969 F.2d 290 (7th Cir. 1992) 51

Make the Road N.Y. v. Cuccinelli,
419 F. Supp. 3d 647 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 5

Marino v. Ortiz,
484 U.S. 301 (1988) 52

Medical Liab. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Alan Curtis LLC,
485 F.3d 1006 (8th Cir. 2007) 58

Merck & Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 33

Mittvick v. Illinois,
672 F. App’x 582 (7th Cir. 2016) 64

Mountain Top Condo. Ass’n v. Dave Stabbert Master Builder, Inc.,
72 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 1995) 58

National Acceptance Co. of Am. v. Frigidmeats, Inc.,
627 F.2d 764 (7th Cir. 1980) 52

National Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. DeVos,
485 F. Supp. 3d 136 (D.D.C. 2020) 34

National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC,
800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 33

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.,
732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984) (en banc) 58

New York v. DHS:
408 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 5
969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020) 5, 6
Nos. 19-3591 & 19-3595, 2020 WL 95815 (2d Cir. Jan. 8, 2020) 5

Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Kaul,
942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019) 63

Reich v. ABC/York-Estes Corp.,
64 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1995) 58

Sokaogon Chippewa Cmty. v. Babbitt,
214 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2000) 15

South Dakota ex rel. Barnett v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
317 F.3d 783 (8th Cir. 2003) 63

Stoller v. Pure Fishing Inc.,
528 F.3d 478 (7th Cir. 2008) 50

Texas v. Cook County,
141 S. Ct. 2562 (2021) 14, 54

Tiwari v. Mattis,
363 F. Supp. 3d 1154 (W.D. Wash. 2019),
appeal dismissed sub nom. Tiwari v. Shanahan,
No. 19-35293, 2019 WL 3047272 (9th Cir. Apr. 26, 2019) 34

United States v. 8136 S. Dobson Street,
125 F.3d 1076 (7th Cir. 1997) 52

United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal,
458 U.S. 858 (1982) 61

United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York,
556 U.S. 928 (2009) 52

Washington v. DHS,
408 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (E.D. Wash. 2019) 5

Wolf v. Cook County,
140 S. Ct. 681 (2020) 5

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act (APA):
5 U.S.C. § 553(e) 44
5 U.S.C. § 706 40

Immigration and Nationality Act:
8 U.S.C. § 1101 *et seq.* 3
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(3) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(A)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1613	43
28 U.S.C. 2403(b)	62
28 U.S.C. § 517	40
28 U.S.C. § 530D(a)(1)(B)(ii)	33

Regulations:

6 C.F.R. pt. 3	44
28 C.F.R. § 0.20	40
Exec. Order No. 14,012 of February 2, 2021, § 4, 86 Fed. Reg. 8277 (Feb. 5, 2021).	9

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(a)(6)(A)-(C)	51
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)	56
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)	55
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)	62
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(2)	56, 62
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3)	56, 63
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	52
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(1)-(5)	47
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)	47

Other Authorities:

34 Fed. Reg. 20,388 (Dec. 31, 1969)	40
84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)	4, 12, 43, 59, 60

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds; Implementation of Vacatur,
86 Fed. Reg. 14,221 (Mar. 15, 2021) 12

Orders, *Casa de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump*, No. 19-2222:
 (4th Cir. Dec. 9, 2019) 5
 (4th Cir. Mar. 11, 2021) 11
 (4th Cir. Mar. 18, 2021) 14

Order, *City & County of San Francisco v. USCIS*,
Nos. 19-17213, 19-17214, 19-35914 (9th Cir. Apr. 8, 2021) 14

Order, *Cook County v. Wolf*, No. 19-3169
 (7th Cir. Dec. 23, 2020) 5

Orders, *Cook County v. Wolf*, No. 20-3150:
 (7th Cir. Mar. 9, 2021) 11
 (7th Cir. Mar. 15, 2021) 12, 46

Order, *State of New York v. DHS*, No. 19-cv-7777
 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2020), Dkt. No. 249 7

Order, *Washington v. DHS*, No. 19-cv-05210
 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2020), Dkt. No. 210 7

Press Release, DHS, *DHS Statement on Litigation Related
to the Public Charge Ground of Inadmissibility* (Mar. 9, 2021)
 (Dkt. No. 252-1) 11

Public Charge Ground of Inadmissibility,
86 Fed. Reg. 47,025 (Aug. 23, 2021) 22, 23

USCIS, DHS, *Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,
Unified Agenda* (Fall 2021), <https://go.usa.gov/xt4Dm> 23, 43

11 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice & Procedure (3d ed.):
 § 1913 62
 § 2865 52-53
